June 22, 1998

Steve Westley, Sales ManagerVIA FAX 610-670-2992

ALL STAR DISTRIBUTING, INC.

P.O.Box 2177

Sinking Spring

Reading, PA 19608
RE: Proposed Advertisements; Things of Value Offered as Inducements;
Mail-in Rebate

Dear Mr. Westley:

ISSUE: This office is in receipt of your May 29, 1998 letter in which you request an advisory opinion about whether your proposed advertisements and their
substantive content comply with the Liquor Code and the Board's regulations. Specifically, you inquire whether All Star Distributing, Inc. ('Licensee'), an importing
distributor, may provide a three by seven feet or three by five feet vinyl banner to the 42 distributors in Berks County that Licensee services. The banner would
read '$9.99 - $3.00 (mail-in-refund) = $6.99' or '$6.99 (after mail-in-refund)', or words to that effect. The banner would hang outside the licensed premises and
would not be located over or near a doorway or autoport. The cost of one three by five vinyl banner is $9.00. Each banner identifies a brand of beer. Lastly,
Licensee represents that there are no churches, schools, or public playgrounds within 300 feet of any of the 42 distributors in Berks County that are to receive the
banners.

OPINION: Section 493(24) of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. Section 4-493(24)] and Advisory Notice No. 10 (4th Revision) govern mail-in rebate promotions. Based

on a review of section 493(24), advertising a price based on a mail-in rebate is consistent with section 493(24) and Advisory Notice No. 10 (4th Revision). Also,
nothing in the Liquor Code or the Board's regulations prohibits the outdoor advertising of a mail-in rebate that is available inside the premises. Please note,
however, that section 498(d) prohibits price advertisements in windows of licensed premises. [47 P.S. Section 4-498(d)]. Additionally, section 498(b)(1) provides
that '[nJo advertisement of price may contain . . .[a]ny statement that is false, deceptive or misleading.' Therefore, a

discounted price based on a mail-in rebate should conspicuously state that the price reflects a mail-in rebate. For example, '$6.99* may be deceptive or
misleading; '$6.99 with mail-in rebate' would not be deceptive or misleading.

Therefore, based on your representation of the proposed advertisement, it would be permissible for you to provide the above-mentioned vinyl banner to each of
the 42 distributors in Berks County and for each distributor to display the advertisement in a manner consistent with this opinion. You are advised to review

section 498 of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. Section 4-498], a copy of which is enclosed, for additional guidance in complying with the Liquor Code and Board's
regulations.

THIS OPINION APPLIES ONLY TO THE FACTUAL SITUATION DESCRIBED HEREIN AND DOES NOT INSULATE THE LICENSEE OR OTHERS FROM
CONSEQUENCES OF CONDUCT OCCURRING PRIOR TO ITS ISSUANCE. THE PROPRIETY OF THE PROPOSED CONDUCT HAS BEEN ADDRESSED
ONLY UNDER THE LIQUOR CODE AND REGULATIONS. THE LAWS AND POLICIES ON WHICH THIS OPINION IS BASED ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE BY
THE LEGISLATURE OR THE PENNSYLVANIA LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD.

Very truly yours,
FAITH S. DIEHL
CHIEF COUNSEL
Enclosure
cc: Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement,
Pennsylvania State Police
Robert P. Kaskiel
Refer to: (717) 783-9454
Fax: (717) 787-8820
Advisory Opinion No. 98-207



